Y i

Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05216231

Name of Company

Alan Parker Intenors Ltd
I/ We
Lila Thomas David R Acland
1 Winckley Court 1 Winckley Court
Chape! Street Chapel Street
Preston Preston
PR1 8BU PR1 8BU

the kquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/four Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 03/04/2012 to 02/04/2013

Signed % Date 03 -~ ©5- 13

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
1 Winckley Court
Chapel Street

=) MIEHI

Ref AL275CVL/LTT/DRAAMCIIXT/LB/P

SATURDAY

A25 04/05/2013 #2953

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1205P

-,
Q Begbies Trayno

Alan Parker Interiors Ltd (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 03 Aprl 2012 to 02 April 2013




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with cur statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the Liqudation The report 1s
private and confidental and may not be relled upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other perscn for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators
Progress dunng the penod

Estimated cutcome for credrtars

a

a

Q

O

a

O Remuneration and disbursements
0 Liguidators’ expenses

a Assets that remain to be realised
0 Other relevant information

0O Creditors' rights

o Conclusion

O Appendices

1 Ligudators' account of receipts and payments
2  Liguidators' time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Liquidation”

2

“the Liguidators”, “we’,
“our’ and “us"

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meanmg

Alan Parker Intenors Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of Liguidators pursvant to Sechon 98 of the Act on 3 Aprl
2012

David Robert Acland and Lila Thomas of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP, 1
Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the Company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the Company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(% In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunity (Section 248(1 b)) of the Act), and

(m In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable},
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {(other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) N/A

Company reqisiered number 05216231

Company registered office 1 Winckley Counrt, Chapet Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Former trading address gallt‘sz} Z& 3 Progress Business Park, Orders Lane, Kirkham,

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 03 April 2012
Date of Liguidators’ appointment 03 April 2012
Changes in Liguidater (f any) None

4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s cur abstract of receipts and payments for the perniod from 03 Apnl 2012 to 02 April
2013

ASSETS

Motor Vehicles and Stock

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we are obliged to inform creditors of any sale of the

Company's business or assets which involves a party connected to the Company We confirm that the
following assets were sold to a cannected party

Date of sale | Asset sold and nature | Consideration Name of Relationship with
of transaction paid and date purchaser the Company

03 April | Any such nghts as the | £12,000 + VAT paid Sheran Dean | Employee

2012 Company may have to | 03 Apnl 2012
chattel assets and
stock

Creditors will recall that a proportion of the Company assets were subject to distraint by HM Revenue &
Customs (*HMRC™ As such the sum of £4,000 + VAT was paid directly to HMRC following the sale in
settlement of monies due relating to the specific tems which were subject to the distraint




Cash in hand

The director's Statement of Affarrs detailed cash in hand in the sum of £11,080 relating to debtor receipis
received prior to the Liquidation These funds were transferred into the Liquidation account upon appointment

Bank Interest

The sum of £25 92 has been received to date Corporation Tax 1s payable on this amount
PAYMENTS

Professional Fees

Begbies Traynor's professional fees for assisting the Company and ds director in fulfiling the statutory
requirements for placing the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation were fixed at a maximum of £5,000
plus VAT and disbursements

Total pre appointment tme spent on this assignment amounted to 25 20 hours at an average composite rate
of £214 21 per hour resulting in total time costs of £5,398 Fees of £5,000 been drawn to date by Begbies
Traynor and the balance of £398 has been written off

Agent’'s Fees & Disbursements
The sum of £2,050 plus VAT i respect of fees and the sum of £75 plus VAT n respect of disbursements has

been paid to Robson Kay & Co Ltd for therr assistance in the valuation and disposal of the Company's assets
and communications with HMRC regarding the terms and settlement of the distraint

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detaled in the director's Statement of Affarrs) are
as follows

Secured creditor
As anticipated there are no secured creditors
Preferential creditors

Preferential clams of the Redundancy Payments Office (‘RPQ") and employees for arrears of wages, salary
and holiday pay were estimated at £5,229

An interim proof of debt form was received from the RPO however due to internal system problems errors
were found Contact was made with the RPO to obtain an amended proof of debt form They advised that they
were unable to provide this until the system was rectfied which would be no sooner than March 2013 To
date, no amended proof has been received and the dividend has been delayed accordingly

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 1764 of the Act
To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or

after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s avaitable for distribution to the unsecured creditors




Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £220,582 The following claims have been receved to date

Classification Statement of Affairs Received

£ £
Trade & Expense 64,759 41,780
RPO/Employees (Redundancy & Nctice Pay) 34,581 17,066
Director's Loan Account 30,000 -
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) 34,449 41,898
HM Revenue & Customs {VAT) 38,292 42 962
HSBC Bank PLC 18,501 18,700
Totals 220,582 162,406

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future reahsations it 1s anticipated there will be insufficient
funds avatable to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the tme properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated
at the prevarling hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Centraf) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
Liquidation We are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services prowvided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 8) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting
of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our tyme costs for the peniod from 03 Apnl 2012 to 02 Apnil 2013 amount to £6,623 50 which represents 48 20
hours at an average rate of £137 42 per hour

The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 03 Aprl 2012 to 02 April 2013
] Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
] Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates

No office holders' fees or disbursements have been drawn to date

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guride to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 15 set can be
obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we wili arrange to send you a copy

7 LIQUIDATORS’' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

No further asset realisations are anticipated




9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an Insolvent Company to
determine its property and habiities and to dentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In
addition, as explained Iin the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of
the Act, such report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a Liquidator 1s also required to
consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate subrmission to the Department
for Business Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duttes in these respects

Investigations carned out to date

We have undertaken an inihal assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
Liguidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect There were no matters ansing
from the investigations which required further action or which would provide additional funds for the creditors

10 CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permisston of the court) may request 1n writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration
or expenses which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured credrtors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permussion of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt
of this progress report, make an application ta court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 15
Inappropnate

11 CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months tme or at the conclusion of the Liquidation, whichever 1s
the sooner

g

Thomas
Joint Liquidator

Dated 03 May 2013




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Perniod 03 April 2012 to 02 Apni 2013




Alan Parker Interiors Ltd
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/04/2012
of Affairs To 02/04/2013
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwiil NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NiL
NIL Office Furniture & Equipment NIL
1,750 00 Motor Vehicles 2,000 00
5,600 00 Stock 6,000 00
11,080 00 Cash in hand 11,080 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 2592
19,105 92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Staternent of Affairs Fee 5,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 2,050 00
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 7500
Statutory Advertising 22950
(7,354 50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,229 00) RPO/Employees (Arrears/Hohday Pay) NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(64,759 00) Trade Creditors NIL
{34,581 00) RPO/Employees (Notice/Redundancy) NIL
(30,000 00) Director's Loan Account NIL
(34,449 00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC) NIL
{38,292 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL
(18,501 00) HSBC Bank Ple NIL
NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{207,581 00) 11,751 42
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 11,751 42
11,751 42

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

L=

Lila Thomas
Jomnt Liguidator

02 May 201317 15




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

C Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period from 03 Apnl 2012 to 02 April 2013




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practibtoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addiion, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropnate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

a Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related
to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoiwce All such items are charged
to the case as they are incurred

a Calegory 2 dishursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred
on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a
reasonable method of calculation

{A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject tc approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

s Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in siorage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

?Ibid 1




(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimife
+ Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghes Traynor is a naticnal firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Preston office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
‘ Admimstrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, admiristrative and cashienng staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carried as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 minute units




§£9/99 s3s07) Buipuesing

0o umeld s86d )
000 UMEIQ S83] asig
cg Zg _ S1800 050 / sakojduuz.
06 £29'8 ooo 05 820
02 8 000 atzi

00 69l 0o 691 ool ooo 000
vLLLL DS 2Lt a5 6 0oo [N 4
GE Z0Z 00 vve oLt 000 000
0358 0s gl ole ooo gLz
1€ 2EL oceLl ot l 000 cao
BE 911 0D 18S o8y 000 or 1
ZF Sl 08 Gtb 0s€E 0d0 o8l
03 OEL oc L6 o0 000 000
00 0E) 0o 2s v o oo 000
SLvbl 00 £ul 0l 9 o000 ozl
95 GEl 00 Z00'L ors 000 000
05 201 05 OSE ab L goo 0i0
00 0EL oczs oroe 000 000
0€ 26 0% L¥e 0L € 000 oco
Bl 641 0G B0t 0s oo ooo

o o mcmm_clmwmu

siey Bay SOD 0L SINOK @0 ) BUYIo ] ..._o&zmm

009
09¢g
0o
0o
000
[o[v]1]
000
0co
050
sleQ]
000
[tlady]
000
000
000
oL g
000

Jolensiuupy Bﬁam._.f__.Eu{
asen asep Joag

ot oo Zel'z
oy a9l
0L0
os v
c00
000
cco
cre
G0
cL0
oro
05 e
v o
[«20)
or o
0g0
akl

00 €62 000

oLvl
Qo0
oLe
or L
ooo
000
00
Pzo
0o o
000
e
o0s
000
000
oo
ao0s

€102/+0/20 0L 210¢/+0/€0 wo.d

Jebeuepy

Q00
200
900
aoo
000
a0
g0
000
%00
000
oo
oo
coo
goo
C00
oo

Bmm_.mmz
Iowes

000 00 ¥9€ 100 B0 L
000 or i SINOH [B10 |
000 000€ 0 133wt sfugaan
0oQ a0oz 0 10ddyt fnnme waunnoddy
000 Q00% 0 waaot an moyio) pue Buniodes vaQD
000 0000 0 Ly1Set swinja) pue spoda. a.s_._ﬁm
000 £00£ 0 NGVl uanensIIupY
000 0000 G NOANIL sucijeSnseau)
900 0008 © XLIVA} | XV Pue IVA
e 00000 ¥203851 SJ0)IpaIT) paINDeS
000 0000 ¢ aNOEL Bupuog
000 0000 0 WYL suogrqUsIp pue sjaaid ‘swie|)
000 0000 0 33dw3t ! seafopdug
000 00000 JAvHELE fanel |
Qo 0000 0 OHSIAL slassy afieys Suneci4
000 000G 0 ANVEL Bupjueg
000 0ooc 0 NYIdb Buwueyd pue ABeiens ase)
- - ooty
-,_Eum.__n_ Jpuued E...:ﬁ«.

o | il

| P31 siouul Jaxded uely - TAD | IAD'SLZIVS0

Arewiwng - uoday sasuadxy pue swi |




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred
£ £ £

Statutory advertising Courts Advertising 22980 (229 50) -

Mileage Begbies Traynor 785 - 765
(Central) LLP

Stationery & Postage Begbtes Traynor 2576 - 2576
(Central) LLP

Storage costs Archive Solutions 260 - 260

Bordereau AUA Insclvency Risk 3000 - 30 00
Services

Total 295 51 (229.50) 66 01




